

STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2022 No. 1382

The Voter Identification Regulations 2022

PART 10

Amendment of conduct rules for other elections, referendums and recall petitions

Amendment of Part 3 of Schedule 4 (modifications to PCC elections rules for combination of polls)

- 61.**—(1) Part 3 of Schedule 4 (modifications to PCC elections rules) is amended as follows.
- (2) In paragraph 21 (provision of polling stations), for “and (4)” substitute “, (4) and (5)”.
- (3) In paragraph 23 (issue of official poll cards), in the inserted text—
- (a) in paragraph (5), for “If” substitute “Subject to paragraph (5A), if”;
 - (b) after paragraph (5) insert—
 - “(5A) Paragraph (5) does not apply in respect of the official poll card for—
 - (a) a local government election in Wales,
 - (b) an election in Wales for the return of an elected mayor as defined by section 39(1) of the Local Government Act 2000, or
 - (c) a referendum in Wales under Part 2 of the Local Government Act 2000.”.
- (4) In paragraph 24 (equipment of polling stations)—
- (a) after paragraph (3) insert—
 - “(3A) Omit paragraph (5)(ba).”;
 - (b) in paragraph (4), in the inserted text, at the end insert—
 - “(5ZB) The local returning officer must provide each polling station with a ballot paper refusal list, in Form 14A or a form to like effect, on which entries are to be made as mentioned in rule 43A (refusal to deliver ballot paper).”.
- (5) In paragraph 43 (sealing up of ballot papers), in sub-paragraph (2), in the substituted text, after sub-paragraph (a) insert—
- “(aa) the completed ballot paper refusal list, or”.
- (6) In paragraph 44 (delivery of documents), in the substituted text, in paragraph (2), after sub-paragraph (c) insert—
- “(ca) the packet containing the completed ballot paper refusal list;”.

Commencement Information

II Reg. 61 in force at 16.1.2023, see [reg. 1\(3\)](#)

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Voter Identification Regulations 2022. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Instrument associated Parts and Chapters:

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Instrument (including any effects on those provisions):

- reg. 2(2)(za) omitted by S.I. 2023/1116 reg. 16(2)
- reg. 2(5)(n) inserted by S.I. 2023/1116 reg. 14(6)(c)
- reg. 2(5)(ba)(bb) inserted by S.I. 2023/1116 reg. 14(6)(b)
- reg. 2(5)(za) inserted by S.I. 2023/1116 reg. 14(6)(a)
- reg. 3(5)(c)(iva) inserted by S.I. 2024/131 reg. 15(2)(c)
- reg. 5(4) inserted by S.I. 2023/1147 reg. 22(2)(b)
- reg. 7(7A) inserted by S.I. 2023/1147 reg. 22(4)(b)
- reg. 7(7A)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1406 reg. 14(3)(a)
- reg. 7(7A)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1406 reg. 14(3)(a)
- reg. 7(7A)(e) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1406 reg. 14(3)(b)
- reg. 7(7A)(ca) inserted by S.I. 2024/43 reg. 26(2)
- reg. 13A13B inserted by S.I. 2023/1116 reg. 14(1)
- reg. 17(3)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1116 reg. 15
- reg. 19(3)(e) inserted by S.I. 2023/1116 reg. 14(2)
- reg. 20A words omitted by S.I. 2023/1116 reg. 16(1)(a)
- reg. 20A heading words omitted by S.I. 2023/1116 reg. 16(1)(b)
- reg. 25(4A) words omitted by S.I. 2023/1116 reg. 17(3)(a)
- reg. 25(4A)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2023/1116 reg. 17(3)(b)
- reg. 28(1) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1116 reg. 18(2)
- reg. 28(3A) inserted by S.I. 2023/1116 reg. 18(3)
- reg. 28(4) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1116 reg. 18(4)
- reg. 28(5) words inserted by S.I. 2023/1116 reg. 18(5)(a)
- reg. 28(5) words inserted by S.I. 2023/1116 reg. 18(5)(b)
- reg. 28(6) words inserted by S.I. 2023/1116 reg. 18(6)
- reg. 28(6A)-(6C) inserted by S.I. 2023/1116 reg. 18(7)
- reg. 28(7) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1116 reg. 18(8)
- reg. 28(7A)-(7C) inserted by S.I. 2023/1116 reg. 18(9)
- reg. 29(1)(1A) substituted for reg. 29(1) by S.I. 2023/1116 reg. 19(2)
- reg. 31(2) words inserted by S.I. 2023/1116 reg. 21
- reg. 37(1)(eb) inserted by S.I. 2023/1116 reg. 22
- reg. 45A inserted by S.I. 2023/1116 reg. 14(3)
- reg. 46A inserted by S.I. 2023/1116 reg. 14(4)
- reg. 124A inserted by S.I. 2023/1116 reg. 14(5)